

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM EARL SWEET,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC00-1509

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA J. YATES
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 293237

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4584

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
ISSUE I	22
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE REGARDING INVESTIGATION OF THE CASE AND OTHER SUSPECTS.	
ISSUE II	31
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE REGARDING THE PENALTY PHASE.	
ISSUE III	41
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED SWEET'S CLAIM OF INNOCENCE.	
ISSUE IV	44
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE REGARDING SWEET'S ORIGINAL EVALUATION BY A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT.	
ISSUE V	48
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED SEVERAL OF SWEET'S POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS.	

ISSUE VI	53
WHETHER THE RECORD ON APPEAL IS SO INCOMPLETE THAT SWEET CANNOT MEANINGFULLY RAISE CLAIMS IN THIS APPEAL.	
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
INDEX TO APPENDICES	57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Adams v. Wainwright</u> , 709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983)	28
<u>Arizona v. Youngblood</u> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	51
<u>Atkins v. Singletary</u> , 965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992)	25
<u>Baxter v. Thomas</u> , 45 F.3d 1501 (11th Cir. 1995)	46
<u>Blake v. Kemp</u> , 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985)	46
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	42,43
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985). (.	53
<u>Cunningham v. Zant</u> , 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991)	46
<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987)	46
<u>Gerlaugh v. Stewart</u> , 129 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1997)	39
<u>Harris v. Pulley</u> , 885 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1988)	39
<u>Hendricks v. Calderon</u> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	24,25
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	42
<u>Lloyd v. Whitley</u> , 977 F.2d 149 (5th Cir. 1992)	46
<u>Magill v. Dugger</u> , 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1988)	46
<u>Middleton v. Dugger</u> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	46
<u>Palms v. Wainwright</u> , 725 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1984)	28
<u>Rogers v. Zant</u> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	24
<u>Schneider v. Delo</u> , 85 F.3d 335 (8th Cir. 1996)	39
<u>Stephens v. Kemp</u> , 846 F.2d 682 (11th Cir. 1988)	46

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24,25
<u>Thomas v. Kemp</u> , 796 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1986)	37
<u>Thompson v. Wainwright</u> , 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986)	37
<u>Weeks v. Jones</u> , 26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994)	39
<u>White v. Singletary</u> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	25

STATE CASES

<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	51,53
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	43
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 90 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1956)	44
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	26
<u>Bottoson v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1996)	51
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla.1998)	36,39,41,47
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	39
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S719 (Fla. September 28, 2000)	26,36,38,40,47
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	24
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	48
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	38
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	48,53
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	52
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	28,41
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 135 Fla. 548, 185 So. 625 (1938)	44
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	3

<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S578 (Fla. July 13, 2000)	40,47
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	32
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1992)	35
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	40,41,47
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	45,46,50
<u>Kight v. Dugger</u> , 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	48
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	52
<u>Merck v. State</u> , 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	51
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S749 (Fla. September 28, 2000)	38
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	31,37,44
<u>Rivera v. Florida</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	32,37
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	48
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	40
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	35,39,41
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	31,37,40,41,47
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 1999)	25,48,53
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1992)	37
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	50,52
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	42,43
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	26,36,40,47
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla.1996)	42
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1170 (1994)	2,31,39,43
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	25,38,48

<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997) 36,39
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997) 28
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) 28,38
<u>White v. State</u> , 664 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995) 25
<u>Williamson v. Dugger</u> , 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994)	. . 26,45,46,50
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994) 29
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1995) 28

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</u> (4th ed. 1994) 6
